Direct Costs 25% M$ 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.24 0.38 0.53 0.70 0.08 0.02 2.50

Contingency 10% M$ 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.15 0.21 0.28 0.03 0.01 1.00

VAT 19% M$ 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.18 0.29 0.40 0.53 0.06 0.01 1.90

Total per Year M$ 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.92 1.46 2.31 3.26 4.30 0.49 0.11 15.40

Total Post Closure M$ 4.93 - - - - 9.87 - - 0.60 - 15.40

22.7 Depreciation

Tax depreciation was calculated at an annual rate of 25%.

22.8 Taxes

22.8.1 Royalty Tax

In accordance with Chilean law, royalty tax is applied to operating profit at progressive rates

from 0% to 1.93% based on operating margin (operating profit divided by sales).  Total

royalties during the operation of the mine are estimated at $1.3M.

 Amended and Restated Pre-feasibility

Study for the Fenix Gold Project

D E F I N E   |  P L A N  |  O P E R A T E  283

22.8.2 Tax Rate

An income tax of 27% has been applied.

22.9 Project Financing

The financial model has been prepared on the assumption that the project will be financed

100% with equity.

22.10 Net Present Value, Internal of Return, Payback

The economic analyses for the project are summarized in Table 22-5.

Table 22-5: Financial Analysis Results

$M After Tax Pre Tax

NPV @ 0% 222 305

NPV @ 5% 121 168

IRR 27.40% 31.90%

Payback Years 4.3 3

22.11 Sensitivity Analysis

The results of the sensitivity analysis for the project after taxes are shown in Table 22-6, Table

22-7, Table 22-8, Figure 22-1 and Figure 22-2.

Table 22-6: NPV and IRR Sensitivity Analysis @5% - After taxes – Gold Price Variation

Sensitivity to Gold Price

Gold Price ($/oz) $ 1,200 $ 1,300 $ 1,400

NPV (5% after tax) $60M $121M $181M

IRR (after tax) 17.50% 27.40% 36.10%

Table 22-7: NPV and IRR Sensitivity Analysis @5% - After taxes – Capital Costs Variation

Sensitivity to Capital Costs

Capital Costs -10% $111M +10%

NPV (5% after tax) $128M $121M $113M

IRR (after tax) 31.20% 27.40% 24.30%

 Amended and Restated Pre-feasibility

Study for the Fenix Gold Project

D E F I N E   |  P L A N  |  O P E R A T E  284

Table 22-8: NPV and IRR Sensitivity Analysis @5% - After taxes – Operating Costs Variation

Sensitivity to Operating Costs

Operating Costs -10% $1,272M +10%

NPV (5% after tax) $176M $121M $65M

IRR (after tax) 34.90% 27.40% 18.80%

Figure 22-1: NPV Sensitivity Analysis @5% - After taxes ($Millions)

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

N
P

V
 @

 5
%

 (
$

 m
il

li
o

n
)

Gold

Price

Recovered

Gold

Opex Initial

Capex

 Amended and Restated Pre-feasibility

Study for the Fenix Gold Project

D E F I N E   |  P L A N  |  O P E R A T E  285

Figure 22-2: IRR Sensitivity Analysis @5% - After taxes

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

IR
R

 %

Gold

Price

Recovered

Gold

Opex Initial

Capex

  Amended and Restated Pre-feasibility
Study for the Fenix Gold Project

DEFINE  |  PLAN |  OPERATE 286

22.12 Detailed Financial Model

Total / Year Ended December 31

Average 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

Production Schedule

MINING SCHEDULE

Ore mined (000's Tonnes) 81,936 -- -- -- -- -- 4,377 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 6,980 7,300 3,988 7,300 6,466 7,075 4,621 4,629 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Head grade Au - mined (g/t) 0.57 -- -- -- -- -- 0.76 0.59 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.55 0.56 0.50 0.56 0.60 0.56 0.52 0.42 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Low grade Ore to Stockpile (000's Tonnes) 33,331 -- -- -- -- -- 4,311 1,452 2,164 2,838 5,382 4,729 1,291 1,972 4,093 2,590 1,306 977 226 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Head grade Au - Ore to stockpile (g/t) 0.30 -- -- -- -- -- 0.35 0.27 0.28 0.32 0.31 0.30 0.27 0.28 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.27 0.22 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Waste Mined (000's Tonnes) 93,549 -- -- -- -- -- 3,055 7,756 7,097 6,544 7,277 8,475 11,876 11,324 9,156 10,174 5,306 3,435 2,074 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Strip Ratio (Waste:Ore) 0.81 -- -- -- -- -- 0.35 0.89 0.75 0.65 0.57 0.72 1.38 1.90 0.80 1.12 0.63 0.61 0.43 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Reclaimed Ore from Stockpile (000's Tonnes) 33,104 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 320 -- 3,312 -- 834 225 2,679 2,671 7,300 7,300 7,300 1,163 -- -- -- --

Head grade Au - from stockpile (g/t) 0.30 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 0.59 -- 0.35 -- 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.30 0.28 0.28 0.28 -- -- -- --

Total Processed Ore (000's Tonnes) 115,040 -- -- -- -- -- 4,377 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 1,163 -- -- -- --

Head grade Au - processed ore (g/t) 0.49 -- -- -- -- -- 0.76 0.59 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.56 0.56 0.43 0.56 0.57 0.55 0.45 0.39 0.30 0.28 0.28 0.28 -- -- -- --

PROCESS SCHEDULE

Tonnes ore to the leach pad (000's Tonnes) 115,040 -- -- -- -- -- 4,377 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 1,163 -- -- -- --

Head grade Au (g/t) 0.49 -- -- -- -- -- 0.76 0.59 0.59 0.59 0.58 0.56 0.56 0.43 0.56 0.57 0.55 0.45 0.39 0.30 0.28 0.28 0.28 -- -- -- --

Contained Metals from Processing Feed

Gold in Ore Processed (000's oz) 1,829 -- -- -- -- -- 108 139 139 139 136 130 131 101 132 134 130 106 92 71 65 65 10 -- -- -- --

Recovery Rates

Gold % 75.0% -- -- -- -- -- 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% -- -- -- --

Recovered Metals

Gold (000's oz) 1,371 -- -- -- -- -- 81 104 104 104 102 98 98 76 99 101 97 80 69 53 49 49 8 -- -- -- --

Payability

Gold % 100.0% -- -- -- -- -- 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% -- -- -- --

Total Payable Production

Gold (000's oz) 1,371 -- -- -- -- -- 81 104 104 104 102 98 98 76 99 101 97 80 69 53 49 49 8 -- -- -- --

Revenue

Total Revenue (US$MM) $1,782.9 -- -- -- -- -- $104.8 $135.4 $135.6 $135.6 $132.4 $127.1 $127.7 $98.3 $129.1 $131.1 $126.7 $103.8 $89.3 $69.2 $63.4 $63.4 $10.1 -- -- -- --

Royalty

NSR Royalty % -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Government Royalty % -- -- -- -- -- $0.1 $0.2 $0.2 $0.2 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.0 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.0 $0.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Total Royalty (US$MM) $1.3 -- -- -- -- -- $0.1 $0.2 $0.2 $0.2 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.0 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.0 $0.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Gold Sales, Insurance, Legal and Social

Gold Sales (US$/oz) $10.0 -- -- -- -- -- $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 -- -- -- --

Insurance, Legal and Social Costs (US$/oz) $10.0 -- -- -- -- -- $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 -- -- -- --

Gold Sales, Insurance, Legal and Social (US$MM) $27.4 -- -- -- -- -- $1.6 $2.1 $2.1 $2.1 $2.0 $2.0 $2.0 $1.5 $2.0 $2.0 $1.9 $1.6 $1.4 $1.1 $1.0 $1.0 $0.2 -- -- -- --

NSR Revenue

Gross Revenue (US$MM) $1,782.9 -- -- -- -- -- $104.8 $135.4 $135.6 $135.6 $132.4 $127.1 $127.7 $98.3 $129.1 $131.1 $126.7 $103.8 $89.3 $69.2 $63.4 $63.4 $10.1 -- -- -- --

Royalty (US$MM) ($1.3) -- -- -- -- -- ($0.1) ($0.2) ($0.2) ($0.2) ($0.1) ($0.1) ($0.1) ($0.0) ($0.1) ($0.1) ($0.1) ($0.0) ($0.0) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Refining & Transportation (US$MM) ($27.4) -- -- -- -- -- ($1.6) ($2.1) ($2.1) ($2.1) ($2.0) ($2.0) ($2.0) ($1.5) ($2.0) ($2.0) ($1.9) ($1.6) ($1.4) ($1.1) ($1.0) ($1.0) ($0.2) -- -- -- --

NSR Revenue (US$MM) $1,754.1 -- -- -- -- -- $103.2 $133.1 $133.3 $133.3 $130.3 $125.1 $125.6 $96.7 $127.0 $129.0 $124.6 $102.1 $87.9 $68.2 $62.4 $62.4 $9.9 -- -- -- --

Operating Costs

Total Operating Costs

Mining (US$MM) $505.8 -- -- -- -- -- $25.3 $36.7 $36.7 $37.0 $42.9 $43.5 $43.8 $40.2 $44.0 $42.1 $31.7 $24.8 $21.0 $11.4 $11.4 $11.4 $1.8 -- -- -- --